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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
. COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
CIviL ACTION ~-LAW
WACHOVIA BANK OF
DELAWARE N.A, CIVIL Division:
PLAINTIFR Case Number: 05" 25 _ d
Type of Pleading:
VS Complaint in
Mortgage F. oreclosure
GORDON T, SOLLEY
And KATHLEEN V. SOLLEY
DEFENDANT
Code ang Classiﬁcation:
Filed op Behalr Of:
CERTIFICATE OF LOCATION Plaintifr
244 W, pnp STREET
BURNSIDE PA 15721

Counsel of Record:
Danie] J, Mancin;, Esquire
(Borough of Burnside) Attorney 5 Law
161 Linko Avenue
PARCEL No: 20-A13-16

Ah'quippa, PA 15001
(724) 203129
F[I LED . By: DANIEL J. MANCINL ESQ.
Jcd &l PATLD. No, 39353
M R.‘zz ek 5’%’

FEB 17 2005

e Q'“xffiw
William A. whid
Prothonotery
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Danicl Mancini & Associates
Daniel J. Mancini, Esq.,

PA Bar ID: 39353

161 Linko Avenue
Aliquippa, PA 15001
(724)203-1201
mancinilawfirm@comcast.nct

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CLEARVIEW COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA

WACHOVIA BANK OF

DELAWARE N.A. CIVIL ACTION — LAW
PLAINTIFF CASE NO:
\A MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

GORDON T. SOLLEY and
KATHLEEN V. SOLLEY
DEFENDANTS

CIVIL ACTION — LAW
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE, FORECLOSURE
NOTICE

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the following pages, you
must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice are served, by entering a written
appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the court your defenses or objections to the

claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to do so the case may proceed without you and

Lawyer Referral Service, Pennsylvania 1(800)692-7376
Court Administrator, Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield, PA 16830
(814)765-2641, ext 51




Daniel Mancini & Associates
Daniel J. Mancini, Esq.,

PA Bar ID: 39353

161 Linko Avenye
Aliquippa, PA 15001
(724)203-1201
mancinilawfirm@comeast.net

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS CLEARVIEW COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA
WACHOVIA BANK OF

DELAWARE N.A. CIVIL ACTION - LAW
PLAINTIFF CASE NO:
VS MORTGAGE F ORECLOSURE

GORDON T. SOLLEY and
KATHLEEN V. SOLLEY
DEFENDANTS

-_—

IF THIS IS THE FIRST NOTICE THAT YOU HAVE RECEIVED FROM THIS OFFICE, BE
ADVISED THAT:

PURSUANT TO THE FAIR DEBT COLLECTION PRACTICES ACT, 15 US.C. § 1692 ET
SEQ. (1977), DEFENDANT(S) MAY DISPUTE THE VALIDITY OF THE DEBT OR ANY
PORTION THEREQF. [F DEFENDANT(S) DO SO IN WRITING WITHIN THIRTY (30)

PERIOD FOLLOWING F IRST CONTACT WITH YOU BEFORE SUING YOU TO COLLECT

* Daniel J. Mancini, Esq.




Daniel Mancinj & Associates
Daniel J. Mancini, Esq.,

PA Bar ID: 39353

161 Linko Avenue

Aliquippa, PA 1500]
(724)203-120]
mancinilawﬂrm@comcast.net

WACHOVIA BANK OF
DELAWARE N.A. CIVIL ACTION - LAW
PLAINTIFF CASE NO:
VS MORTGAGE F ORECLOSURE

GORDON T, SOLLEY and
KATHLEEN V. SOLLEY
DEFENDANTS

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

1. Plaintiff is: WACHOVIA BANK OF DELAWARE N.A., whose address is c/o
Mancini & Associates, 161 Linko Avenue, Aliquippa, PA 15001.

2. Defendants are GORDON T. SOLLEY and KATHLEEN V. SOLLEY, whose last
known address is 244 W, 2N STREET, BURNSIDE, PA 15721. GORDON T, SOLLEY
and KATHLEEN V. SOLLEY are the mortgagors and the recorded owners of the
mortgaged property hereinafter described.

4. The land subject to the Mortgage is 244 W. 2ND STREET, BURN SIDE, PA 15721, and
1S more Particularly described in Exhibit “A”, which is attached hereof and part of thig
Complaint,

5. The Mortgage is in default because monthly payments of principal and interest upon
said mortgage due October 26, 2004 and each month thereafter are dye and unpaid, and
by the terms of said Mortgage, upon default in such payments for a period of one month,
the entire principal balance and all interest dye thereon are collectible forthwith,




Unpaid Principal Balance $ 96,031.89

Delinquent Balance, including

Interest at $22.01 per diem $ 3,694.31
From 10/26/04 to 02/09/05

(based on contract rate of 8.366%)

Rec. Corp. Adv. $ 122.43
Escrow Advance $ 000.00
Accrued Late Charges $ 364.56
Suspense $ 000.00
Inspection Fees $ 0.00
Recording Fees $ 0.00
L/C Amt $ 0.00
Bad CK Fees & 00.00
Other Fees $ 0.00
Cost of Suit and Title Search $ 385.00
Attorney’s Fee $ 4.801.60
Total $ 105,399.79

8. Defendants are not members of the Armed F orces of the United States of America, nor
engaged in any way which would bring them within the Soldiers and Sailors Relief Act
of 1940, as amended.




9. The Defendants have either failed to meet the time limitations as set forth under the
Combined Act 6/91 Notice or have been determined by the Pennsylvania Housing
Finance Agency not to qualify for Mortgage Assistance.

Daniel J. Mancini, Esq.
Attorney Bar: PA 39353




e ;““_————*_____‘ ———— B

Daniel Mancini & Associates
Daniel I. Mancini, Esq.,

PA Bar ID: 39353

161 Linko Avenue
Aliquippa, PA 15001
(724)203-1201
mancinilawfirm@comcast. net

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CLEARVIEW COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA

WACHOVIA BANK OF
DELAWARE N.A. CIVIL ACTION - LAW
PLAINTIFF CASE No:
VS MORTGAGE F ORECLOSURE

GORDON T. SOLLEY and
KATHLEEN V. SOLLEY
DEFENDANTS

\\

EXHIBIT “A”

situated i rzs;ﬁ 0 0F ?i”:?’*IE"‘
rs.*«-nr | ¢
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Daniel Mancinj & Associates
Daniel J. Mancini, Esq.,

PA Bar ID: 39353

161 Linko Avenue
Aliquippa, PA 15001
(724)203-1201
mancinilawﬁrm@comcast.net

WACHOVIA BANK OF
DELAWARE N A. CIVIL ACTION - LAW
PLAINTIFF CASE NO:
\"E MORTGAGE F ORECLOSURE

GORDON T. SOLLEY and
KATHLEEN v. SOLLEY
DEFENDANTS

—_—

VERIFICATION

Daniel J. Mancini, Esq., hereby states that he is the attorney for Plaintiff in this
matter, that He ig authorized to take this Verification, and that the statements made in the

foregoing Civil Action in Mortgage Foreclosure are true and correct to the best of his

verification cannot he obtained with the time allowed for filing the pleading. It is

counsel’s intention to substitute verification from Plaintiff,

Dated this 16th Day of February, 2005,

Daniel J. Mancini, Esq.
Attorney Bar: Pa 393 53



DOCKET # 100243
NO:  05-224.cD
SERVICE# 1 OF 2
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

PLAINTIFF: WACHOVIA BANK OF DELAWARE, N A.

VS,
DEFENDANT: GORDON T. SOLLEY & KATHLEEN v. SOLLEY

FILED

MAR 2 8 2005 C®

William A, Shaw
Prothonotary/Cferk of Cournts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET# 100243
NO:  05-224-cD
SERVICE # 2 OF 2
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

PLAINTIFF: WACHOVIA BANK OF DELAWARE, N.A.

Vs.
DEFENDANT: GORDON T. SOLLEY & KATHLEEN V. SOLLEY

SHERIFF RETURN
NOW, March 03, 2005 AT 8:41 AM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE ON
KATHLEEN V. SO AT 244 WEST 2nd ST, BURNSIDE, CLEARFIELD COUNTY

SOLLEY DEFENDANT ,
PENNSYLVANIA, BY HANDING TO GORDON SOLLEY, HUSBAND A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE
ORIGINAL COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE AND MADE KNOWN THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: DAVIS/ MORGILLO




/ IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET# 100243

NO:  05-224-cD
SERVICES 2

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

PLAINTIFF: WACHOVIA BANK OF DELAWARE, N.A.
Vs,

DEFENDANT: GORDON T. SOLLEY & KATHLEEN V. SOLLEY

SHERIFF RETURN
RETURN COsTs

Description Paid By CHECK # AMOUNT

SURCHARGE MANCINI 1523 20.00

SHERIFF HAWKINS ~ MANGIN| 1523 48.30
Sworn to Before Me This S0 Answers,

Day of 2005

Chester A.%

Sheriff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COMMON WEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

WACHOVIA BANK OF
DELAWARE N A
PLAINTIFF
VS
GORDONTT. SOLLEY

And KATHLEEN v, SOLLEY
DEFENDANT

CERTIFICATE OF LOCATION

244 W. 2"’ STRERT
BURNSIDE, PA 15721

(Borough of Burnside)

PARCEL Np: 20-A13-16

@
FILED o
AN nte Yo
"Yrg;Y 117005 C5e

William A. Shay ,4447 ,Qi J0-00
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

CIVIL Division:
Case Number: 05-224-CcD

Type of Pleading:
Mortgage Foreclosure
Praecipe for Writ of Execution

Code and Classification:

Filed on Behalf Of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record:

Danie] J. Mancini, Esquire
Attorney at Law

161 Linko Avenue
Aliquippa, PA 15001
(724) 203-1201

By: DANIEL . MANCINI, ESQ.
PALD. No. 39353

_ —




~ Daniel Mancini & Associates
Daniel J. Mancini, Esq.,
PA Bar ID: 39353
161 Linko Avenue
Aliquippa, PA 15001
(724)203-1201
mancinilawfirm@comeast.net

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA

WACHOVIA BANK OF
DELAWARE N.A. CIVIL ACTION - LAW
PLAINTIFF CASE NO: 05-224-CD
VS MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

GORDON T. SOLLEY and
KATHLEEN V. SOLLEY
DEFENDANTS

-_—

PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION ~ (MORTGAGE F ORECLOSURE)
P.R.C.P. 3180-3183

To the Director of the Office of Prothonotary
Issue writ of execution in the above matter:
Amount Due $ 107,511.45

From 10/26/04 to 05/10/05
(based on contract rate of 8.366 %)

Prothonotary costs 195.€0

Dated this 10" day of May, 2005.

niel J. Mancini, Esq.
Attorney Bar No.: 39353

Note: PROPERTY DESCRIPTION ATTACHED

01-02




Daniel Mancini & Associates
Daniel J. Mancini, Esq.,

PA Bar ID: 39353

161 Linko Avenue
Aliquippa, PA 15001
(724)203-1201
mancinilawfirm@comeast.net

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA

WACHOVIA BANK OF
DELAWARE N A. CIVIL ACTION - LAW
PLAINTIFF CASE NO:
Vs MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

Default Judgment
GORDON T. SOLLEY and

KATHLEEN V. SOLLEY
DEFENDANTS

-_—

EXHIBIT “A”

AL that certain property s

gal 8&«“ ription _ -
and the Comonwealth of PRy 3 & being described ;
3

LN
county of CLEARFTRLD

8 3

, s

5 ows: PARCEL 2-813-16 and being ﬁ@i@ fully descr isgf iﬁ & deed dated 07/30/197,
i G recorded 08/07/1970, among the land records of the county and state set forth

&@é, B Deea Book 566, pags 115

01-02




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEA
COMMONWEALTH OF

S OF CLEARFIELD COUN TY
PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

WACHOVIA BANK OF
DELAWARE N.A.
PLAINTIFF
VS
GORDON T. SOLLEY

And KATHLEEN V, SOLLEY
DEFENDANT

CERTIFICATE OF LOCATION

244 W, 2"° STREET
BURNSIDE, PA 15721

(Borough of Burnside)

PARCEL No: 20-A13-16

CIVIL Division:
Case Number: 05-224-CD

Type of Pleading:
Mortgage Foreclosure
Writ of Execution

Code and Classification:

Filed on Behalf Of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record:

Daniel J. Mancini, Esquire
Attorney at Law

161 Linko Avenue
Aliquippa, PA 15001
(724) 203-1201

DN

By: DANIEL 7. MANCINI, ESQ.
PA1D. No. 39353




Daniel Mancini & Associates
Daniel 7. Mancini, Esq.,

PA Bar ID: 39353

161 Linko Avenue

Aliquippa, PA 15001
(724)203-1201
mancinilawfirm@comcast. net

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA

WACHOVIA BANK OF
DELAWARE N.A. CIVIL ACTION -~ LAW
PLAINTIFF CASE NO: 05-224-CD
VS MORTGAGE F ORECLOSURE

GORDON T. SOLLEY and
KATHLEEN V. SOLLEY
DEFENDANTS

B

Writ of Execution

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARF IELD COUNTY:

To satisfy the Judgment, interest and costs in the above matter you are directed to levy upon and
sell the following described property:

244 West 2™P Street, Burnside, PA 15721

Please see attached Property descriptiq

I verify that I am the Attorney for the Plaintiff

aniel J. Mancini, Esq. ID# 39353

AMOUNT DUE $1 70,511.45
INTEREST

from 10/26/04 $

to 05/10/05

(Costs to be added) $

135.00 Prothonotary costs

By (\Ja&%
b ShilpS Prothonotary




Daniel Mancini & Associates
Daniel J. Mancini, Esq.,

PA BarID: 39353

161 Linko Avenue
Aliquippa, PA 15001
(724)203-1201
mancinilawfirm@comeast.net

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA

WACHOVIA BANK OF
DELAWAREN.A.
PLAINTIFF

VS

GORDON T. SOLLEY and
KATHLEEN V. SOLLEY
DEFENDANTS

CIVIL ACTION —LAW
CASE NO:

MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
Default Judgment

-_—

legal Descriptions: 210 that ¢
!s 3%‘*? gf C’E ? W‘éigi & i %rt

€
follows: PARCEL 2-A13-1f and

gﬁﬁ ”Qfdﬁc 080711970, amon
above, in Deed Book ééﬁ, page

EXHIBIT “A”

a

certaln proverty situated i the BORC 07 BURNSIDE in the
vommonieaith of PENNSYLVANIR, being described s

e Lﬁﬁ %0* fully described in & doed dated | g?fZQ,&afé,

g the land records of the courty and state sel forth

5

£ tem—.




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

WACHOVIA BANK OF
DELAWARE N.A. CIVIL Division:
PLAINTIFF Case Number: 05-224-CD
VS Type of Pleading:
Mortgage Foreclosure
GORDONT. SOLLEY Default Judgment
And KATHLEEN V. SOLLEY
DEFENDANT
Code and Classification:
Filed on Behalf Of:
CERTIFICATE OF LOCATION Plaintiff
244 W, 2"P STREET Counsel of Record:
BURNSIDE, PA 15721
Daniel J. Mancini, Esquire
(Borough of Burnside) Attorney at Law
161 Linko Avenue
PARCEL No: 20-A13-16 Aliquippa, PA 15001

(724) 203-1201

pd-Jo.00
PSR IO, TR e,

Ay 1 12005 Statonant 4O

nh M
William A. Shaw Moncine

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts @




Daniel Mancini & Associates
Daniel J. Mancini, Esq.,

PA Bar ID: 39353

161 Linko Avenue
Aliquippa, PA 15001
(724)203-1201
mancinilawfirm@comcast.net

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA

WACHOVIA BANK OF
DELAWARE N.A. CIVIL ACTION - LAW
PLAINTIFF CASE NO: 05-224-CD
\B MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

GORDON T. SOLLEY and
KATHLEEN V. SOLLEY
DEFENDANTS

-_—

PRAECIPE FOR JUDGMENT FOR FAILURE TO
ANSWER AND ASSESSMENT OF DAMAGES

TO THE PROTHONOTARY: Kindly enter judgment, in rem, in favor of the Plaintiff, WACHOVIA BANK OF
DELAWARE N.A., ¢/o Daniel J. Mancini, Esquire, 161 Linko Avenue, Aliquippa, PA 15001, and against
Defendants GORDON T. SOLLEY and KATHLEEN V. SOLLEY, whose last known address is

244 WEST 2P STREET, BURNSIDE, PA 15721 for failure to file an Answer to Plaintiff’s Complaint within 20
days from service thereof and for foreclosure and sale of the mortgaged premises, and assess Plaintiff's damages as
follows:

Unpaid Principal Balance $ 96,031.89

Delinquent Balance, including

Interest at $22.01 per diem $ 3,952.49
From 10/26/04 to 05/10/05

(based on contract rate of 8.366 %)

Rec. Corp. Adv. $ 905.43
Escrow Advance $ 976.98
Accrued Late Charges $ 364.56
Ihspection Fees $ 0.00
Recording Fees 3 28.50
L/C Amt $ 0.00
Bad CK Fees $ 00.00
Other Fees $ 0.00
Cost of Suit and Title Search $ 450.00
Attorney’s Fee $ 4,801.60
Total $ 107,511.45

01-02




1 hereby certify the (1) the addresses of the Plaintiff and Defendants are as shown above, and (2) notice has
been given in accordance with Rule 237.1, copy attached.

Daniel J. Mancini, Esq.
Attorney Bar No.: 39353

DAMAGES ARE HEREBY ASSESSED AS INDICATED.
DATE:

PROTHONOTARY

**THIS FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY INF ORMATION
OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE. IF YOU HAVE PREVIOUSLY RECEIVED A
DISCHARGE IN BANKRUPTCY AND THIS DEBT WAS NOT REAFFIR D, THIS CORRESPONDENCE IS

NOT AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE AN AT

TEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT, BUT ONLY
ENFORCEMENT OF A LIEN AGAINST PROPERTY **

01-02




Daniel Mancini & Associates
Daniel J. Mancini, Esq.,

PA Bar ID: 39353

161 Linko Avenue
Aliquippa, PA 15001
(724)203-1201
mancinilawfirm@comecast.net

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA

WACHOVIA BANK OF
DELAWARE N.A. CIVIL ACTION - LAW
PLAINTIFF CASE NO: 05-224-CD
VS MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

GORDON T. SOLLEY and
KATHLEEN V. SOLLEY
DEFENDANTS

-—

AFFIDAVIT OF ACT 91 OF 1983

[, Daniel J. Mancini, Esquire, hereby affirm that I have complied with Act 6 and
Act 91 of 1983, notice requirements in the above-captioned matter.

iel J. Mancini, Esquire




Daniel Mancini & Associates
Daniel J. Mancini, Esq.,

PA Bar ID: 39353

161 Linko Avenue

Aliquippa, PA 15001
(724)203-1201
mancinilawfirm@comeast net

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENN SYLVANIA

WACHOVIA BANK OF
DELAWARE N.A. CIVIL ACTION - LAW
PLAINTIFF CASE NO: 05-224-CD
VS MORTGAGE F ORECLOSURE

GORDON T. SOLLEY and
KATHLEEN V. SOLLEY
DEFENDANTS

-_

AFFIDAVIT OF NAMES AND ADDRESSES
OF OWNERS AND DEFENDANTS

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD

DANIEL J. MANCINL, Esq., being duly authorized to make this affidavit on behalf of the Plaintiff in the above
action WACHOVIA BANK OF DELAWARE N.A., being duly sworn according to law deposes and says that to the best of
his knowledge, information and belief the owner of 244 w. 2 STREET, BURNSIDE, PA 15721, the real property to be
sold in the within execution and the defendants in the judgment are GORDON T, SOLLEY AND KATHLEEN V.
SOLLEY, whose last known address 244 W, 2% STREET, BURN

DATE: May 10, 2005

DANIEL J. MANCINI, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff




Daniel Mancinj & Associates
Daniel J, Mancini, Esq.,

PA Bar ID: 39353

161 Linko Avenue
Aliquippa, PA 15001
(7243203-1201
mancinilawfirm@comeast.net

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENN SYLVANIA

WACHOVIA BANK OF
DELAWARE N.A. CIVIL ACTION - LAW
PLAINTIFF CASE NO: 05-224-cD
'S MORTGAGE F ORECLOSURE

GORDON T. SOLLEY and
KATHLEEN v. SOLLEY
DEFENDANTS

-_—

AFFIDAVIT OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD ) SS:
Statements in this Affidavit are true to the best of his knowledge, information and belief.

Defendants are not in the military service of the United States as contemplated by the Soldier’s
and Sailor’s Civil Relief Act, as amended.,

the premises located at 244 WEST 2"° STREET, BURNSIDE, PA 15721,

By:

Daniel J. Mancini, Esq.




AN

Daniel Mancini & Associates
Daniel J. Mancini, Esq.,

PA Bar ID: 39353

161 Linko Avenue
Aliquippa, PA 15001
(724)203-1201

mancinilawﬁrm’ﬁécomcuxl.net
e Amdicomeast. net
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA !

WACHOVIA BANK OF DELAWARE, N.A_ CIVIL ACTION - LAW,
PLAINTIFF CASE NO
VS MORTGAGE FORECILOSURE :
GORDON T. SOLLEY and i
KATHLEEN V. SOLLEY '
DEFENDANTS

—_—

TO:  GORDON T. SOLLEY
244 W 2NV T,
BURNSIDE, PA 15721

DATE OF NOTICE: April 28, 2005

U.S, POSTAGE IMPORTANT NOTICE
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W 0] . )
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Daniel Mancini & Associates
Daniel J. Mancini, Esq.,

PA Bar ID: 39353

161 Linko Avenue
Aliquippa, PA 15001
(724)203-1201

manginilawfirm@comeast. net

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA

WACHOVIA BANK OF DELAWARE, N.A. CIVIL ACTION - LAW.
PLAINTIFF CASE NO
VS MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

GORDON T. SOLLEY and
KATHLEEN V. SOLLEY

DEFENDANTS
-_
TO: KATHLEEN V. SOLLEY
244 W. NP gT.

BURNSIDE, PA 15721

DATE OF NOTICE: April 28, 2005
THIS FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT. THIS
NOTICE IS SENT TO YOU IN AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT THE INDEBTEDNESS
REFERRED TO HEREIN, AND ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED F ROM YOU WILL
BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE. IF YOU HAVE PREVIOUSLY RECEIVED A DISCHARGE
T eRTnTmeme THIS CORRESPONDENCE IS NOT AND SHOULD NOT BE
) BE AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT, BUT ONLY AS
o . -+ - ww = .~ ORCEMENT OF LIEN AGAINST PROPERTY.
U.S. POSTAGE
P? HLI[IJ%J[I)[F)’I;’Q.PH IMPORTANT NOTICE
APR 28,05
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Daniel Mancini & Associates
Daniel J. Mancini, Esq.,

PA Bar ID: 39353

161 Linko Avenue

Aliquippa, PA 15001
(724)203-1201
mancinilawfirm@comcast.net

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENN SYLVANIA

WACHOVIA BANK OF
DELAWARE N.A. CIVIL ACTION — LAW
PLAINTIEF CASE NO: 05-224-CD
Vs MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

Default Judgment
GORDON T. SOLLEY and

KATHLEEN V. SOLLEY
DEFENDANTS

RULE 236
NOTICE OF DEFAULT

To: Gordon T. Solley
244 W. 2™° Street -
Burnside, PA 15721

You are hereby notified that the following Order, Decree or J udgment has been entered
against you on .’Y)o.;ké\j i\, Q005

A Judgment of Default in the amount of $ 107,511.45 plus costs.

Prothonotary

If you have any questions concerning the above, please contact:

DANIEL J. MANCINI, ESQUIRE
MANCINI & ASSOCIATES

161 LINKO AVENUE
ALIQUIPPA, PA 15001
724-203-1201




Daniel Mancini & Associates e

Daniel J. Mancinj, Esq., N
PA Bar ID: 39353

161 Linko Avenue

Aliquippa, PA 15001

(724)203-1201

marncinilawfirm@comcast net

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA

WACHOVIA BANK OF
DELAWARE N.A. CIVIL ACTION - LAW

PLAINTIFF CASE NO: 05-224-CD

VS MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
Default Judgment

GORDON T. SOLLEY and
KATHLEEN V. SOLLEY

DEFENDANTS
-—

RULE 236
NOTICE OF DEFAULT

To: Kathleen V. Solley
244 W, 2™P Gpreet
Burnside, PA 15721

You are hereby notified that the following Order, Decree or Judgment has been entered
against you on m(:ué U005

A Judgment of Default in the amount of § 107,511.45 plus costs.

/ -4 4. /ﬁ%

Prothondtaty—""" ~ — ~ &

If you have any questions concerning the above, please contact:

DANIEL J. MANCINI, ESQUIRE
MANCINI & ASSOCIATES

161 LINKO AVENUE
ALIQUIPPA, PA 15001
724-203-1201




e

TN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, <. RSy
PENNSYLVANIA v

STATEMENT OF JUDGMENT

Wachovia Bank of Delaware N.A.

Plaintiff(s)
No.: 2005-00224-CD
Real Debt: $107,511.45
Atty’s Comm: $

Vs. Costs: $

Int. From: $

Gordon T. Solley Entry: $20.00

Kathleen V. Solley

Defendant(s)

Instrument: Default Judgment
Date of Entry: May 11, 2005

Expires: May 11, 2010

Certified from the record this 11th day of May, 2005.

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

SIGN BELOW FOR SATISFACTION

Received on , , of defendant full satisfaction of this Judgment,
Debt, Interest and Costs and Prothonotary is authorized to enter Satisfaction on the same.

Plaintiff/Attorney




Daniel Mancini & Associates F , L E DW%C/

Daniel J, Mangcini, Esq., )

PABar ID: 39353 Mo 39@7._/

161 Linko Avenue . v AUG 0 4 2005
Aliquippa, PA 15001

(724)203-1201 - Wiliam A Shaw
muncinilawﬁrm@comcast‘ne[ ' Prothonotary Clerk of Courts

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA

WACHOVIA BANK OF
DELAWAREN.A. CIVIL ACTION - LAW
PLAINTIFF
CASE NO: 05-224-CD
VS
MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
GORDON T. SOLLEY and
KATHLEEN V. SOLLEY
DEFENDANTS
—_—
RETURN OF SERVICE

[ hereby certify that I have deposited in the U.S, Mails at Aliquippa, Pennsylvania on
August 1, 2005, a true and correct copy of Notice of Sale of Real Estate pursuant to PA R.C.P.
3129.1 to all lien holders of record by regular first class mail (Certificate of Mailing form in
compliance with U.S, Postal Form 3817 is attached hereto as evidence), which mailing receipts

Daniel J. Mancini, Esq.
Attorney for Plaintiff

f)OL,L,t\f ~ NOS~ Aty

U.S. POSTAL SERVICE CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

MAY BE USED FOR DOMESTIC AND INTERNATIONAL MAIL, DOES NOT
PROVIDE FOR INSURANCE-POSTMASTER

Received From: Marlcini & ASSOCiates

0000
AINSS 1S Os
SSIVISGILINA

161 Linko Drive

Aliquippa, PA 15001

One piece of ordinary mail addressed to;

&Nz‘;g{cﬁf&u Qouwwm\ iDlseuwm Compnr gg 35 5.0
B8 Zar Maw Sreeert o 55353
Lueion PA - Jo1y _ 2 &2 4

PS Form 3817, January 2001

——— e



MORTGAGE/DEED OF TRUST
_— e Y ITRUST

T —— e e — . Tt T e e S I

Daniel Mancini & Associates
Daniel J. Mancini, Esq.,

PA Bar ID: 39353

161 Linko Avenue

Aliquippa, PA 15001
(724)203-1201
mancinilawfirm@comcast net

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA

WACHOVIA BANK OF
DELAWARE N.A. CIVIL ACTION - LAW
PLAINTIFF
CASE NO: 05-224-CD
\'A

_ MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
GORDON T. SOLLEY and
KATHLEEN V. SOLLEY
DEFENDANTS

NOTICE PURSUANT TO PA. R.C.P. 3129

Notice is hereby given to the following parties who hold one or more mortgage,
Jjudgment or tax liens against the real estate of 244 w, 2 Street, Burnside, PA 15721.

2nd:
Mortgagor:

Trustee:

M.B. Vol & Page:
Dated:

Amount :

Recorded: 3
Future Advance: 2581

You are hereby notified that on October 7, 2005, by virtue of a Writ of Execution
issued out of the Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, on the
Judgment of, WACHOVIA BANK OF DELAWARE N.A., the Sheriff of Clearfield ‘
County, Pennsylvania wil] CXpose at Public Sale at the Clearfield County Courthouse,




You are further notified that a Schedule of Distribution of Proposed Distribution will be
filed by the Sheriff of Clearfield County within thirty (30) days, and distribution will be made in
accordance with the Schedule unless exceptions are filed thereto within ten ( 10) days thereafter.

You are further notified that the lien you hold against the said real estate will be divested

by the sale and that you have an opportunity to protect your interest, if any, by being notified of
said Sheriff’s Sale.

DATE: August 1, 2005 By: ﬁ%

Daniel J. Mancini, Esq.
Attorney for Plaintiff




Daniel Mancini & Associates
Daniel J. Mancini, Esq.,

PA Bar ID: 39353

161 Linko Avenue
Aliquippa, PA 15001
(724)203-1201
mancinilawfirm@comeast.net

FILED «
T
AUG 0 420055

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENN, SYLVANIA
WACHOVIA BANK OF
DELAWARE N.A. CIVIL ACTION - LAW
PLAINTIFF
CASE NO: 05-224-CD
\A

MORTGAGE F ORECLOSURE

GORDON T. SOLLEY and

KATHLEEN V. SOLLEY

DEFENDANTS

-

AMENDED AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129
(Affidavit No. 1)

WACHOVIA BANK OF DELAWARE N.A., Plaintiff in the above action, by its attorney, Daniel J. Mancini,

Esquire, sets forth as of the

date the Praecipe for the Writ of Execution was filed, the following information

concerning the real property located at 244 W. 2nd Street, Burnside, PA 15721

1. Name and address

of Owner(s) or reputed Owner(s):

GORDON T. SOLLEY and KATHLEEN V. SOLLEY

244 W. 2nd Street

Burnside, PA 15721

2. Name and address

of Defendant(s) in the judgment:

GORDON T. SOLLEY and KATHLEEN V. SOLLEY

244 W, 2nd Street

Bumnside, PA 15721

3. Name and address
to be sold:

of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record lien on the real property

MORTGAGE /DEED OF TRUST

1st:
Mortgagor:

M.B. Vol & Page:
Dated:
Amount:

06-02

FIRST UNIoN HOME EQuITYy BANK, N.A.

GORDON T, SCLLEY aND -

KATHELEEN V. SCLLEY, EUSBAND AND WIFE

200001555

CL/Z172000 Recorded: 02/G4/2000
SLOG, 000,00 Future Advance: No

CONS - 14 0361 CHARLOTTE, Ne ZB2EA8




MORTGAGE /DEED OF TRUST

2nd: BENEFICIAL

Mortgagor: GORDON T. SOLLEY : ’
AND KATHLEEN v, SOLLEY

M.B. Vol & Page: 200203509

Dated: G3/04/72002 Recorded: 03/05/2002

Anount: $32,09% .38 Future Advance: No

857 EAST MAIN STREET, CLARIOGN, Pa 16212

4. Name and address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:

MORTGAGE /DEED OF TRUST

1st: FLRST ONIoN HOMD EQUITY BANK, N.A.
Mortgagor: GUARDON T. SOLLEY AND
KATHELEEN v. SOLLEY, HUSBAND AND HWIFE
M.B. Vol & Page: ZOURDLIEES
Dated: CLAZ172000 Recorded: 02/04/2000
Amount: 100,000,000 Future Advance: No

CONS - 14 0381 CHARLOTTE, NC 28783
MORTGAGE/DEED OF TRUST

2nd: BENEPICIAL
Mortgagor: GORDON 1. SOLLEY
AND KATHLEEN v SGLLEY
M.B. Vol & Page: 200203509
Dated: G3704/72002 Recorded: 03/05/2002
Amount: $32,097.18 Future Advance: Mo

857 EAST MAIN STREZT, CLARION, Pa 16214

5. Name and address of every other person who has any record lien on the property: i
UNKNOWN J
6. Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in the property and whose 1

-~ interest may be affected by the Sale:
UNKNOWN

7. Name and address of every other person whom the Plaintiff has knowledge who has any interest
in the property which may be affected by the Sale: ‘

UNKNOWN

I verify that the statements made in this Affidavit are true and correct to the best of my knowledge,
information or belief. T understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S,

‘4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Daniel J. Mancini, Esq.
Attorney Bar No.: 39353

Dated this 1% day of August, 2005

06-02




————

IN TH‘E COljRT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PLAINTIFF: WACHOVIA BANK OF DELAWARE, N.A.

VS.

DOCKET# 20169
NO:  05-224-CD

DEFENDANT: GORDON T. SOLLEY AND KATHLEEN V. SOLLEY

Execution REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURN »

DATE RECEIVED WRIT: 05/12/2005

LEVY TAKEN 07/28/2005 @ 10:25 AM

POSTED 08/05/2005 @ 10:56 AM

SALE HELD 10/07/2005

SOLD TO WACHOVIA BANK OF DELAWARE, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

SOLD FOR AMOUNT  $1.00 PL

US COSTS

WRIT RETURNED 12/01/2005

DATE DEED FILED 12/01/2006

PROPERTY ADDRESS 244 W.2ND STREET BURNSIDE , PA 15721 Prothonatary/Clerk of Courts 0

SERVICES

08/03/2005 @ 11:41AM

SERVED GORDON T. SOLLEY, DEFENDANT, AT THE CLEARFIELD

SERVED GORDON T

FILED

DEC 0 12005
Wi e dhs

!
s, ot

. SOLLEY

COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE, 1 NORTH SECOND STREET, SUTIE 116,

CLEARFIELD, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, BY HANDING TO GORDON T. SOLLEY

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF T

HE ORIGINAL WRIT OF EXECUTI

KNOW TO HIM / HER THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

08/03/2005 @ 11:41AM

SERVED KATHLEEN V. SOLLEY, DEFENDANT, AT THE CLEARFIEL

CLEARFIELD, CLEARFIED COUNTY,

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF T

SERVED KATHLEEN

ON, NOTICE OF SALE, AND COPY OF THE LEVY AND BY MAKING

V. SOLLEY

D COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE, 1 NORTH SECOND STREET, SUITE 118,

BY HANDING TO KATHLEEN V. SOLLEY

HE ORIGINAL WRIT OF EXECUTI

KNOW TO HIM / HER THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

ON, NOTICE OF SALE, AND COPY OF THE LEVY AND BY MAKING




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET# 20169
NO:  05-224-CD

PLAINTIFF: ~ WACHOVIA BANK OF DELAWARE, N.A.
VS.
DEFENDANT: GORDON T. SOLLEY AND KATHLEEN V. SOLLEY

Execution REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURN

SHERIFF HAWKINS $273.34

SURCHARGE $40.00 PAIDBY ATTORNEY

Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,

Day of 2005 |
- CJ‘Z@&zﬁ:—-’
- L

Sheriff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION — LAW

WACHOVIA BANK OF
DELAWARE N.A.
PLAINTIFF
VS
GORDON T. SOLLEY

And KATHLEEN vV, SOLLEY
DEFENDANT

CERTIFICATE OF LOCATION

244 W. 2" STREET
BURNSIDE, PA 15721

(Borough of Burnside)

PARCEL No; 20-A13-16

CIVIL Division:
Case Number: 05-224-CD

Type of Pleading:
Mortgage Foreclosure
Writ of Execution

Code and Classification:

Filed on Behalfr Of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record:

Daniel J. Mancini, Esquire
Attorney at Law

161 Linko Avenue
Aliquippa, PA 15001
(724) 203-1201

By: DANIEL 7. MANCINI, ESQ.
PALD. No. 39353

- —



Daniel Mancini & Associates
Daniel J. Mancini, Esq,

PA Bar ID: 39353

161 Linko Avenye
Aliquippa, PA 15001
(724)203-1201
mancinilawﬁrm@comcast.net

g’ WACHOVIA BANK OF
DELAWAREN A CIVIL ACTION — L AW
| PLAINTIFF | CASE NO: 05-224-CD
;' VS MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

GORDON T. SOLLEY and
KATHLEEN v. SOLLEY
DEFENDANTS

-_—

Writ of Execution

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY:

To satisfy the Jjudgment, interest and costs in the above matter you are directed to levy upon and
sell the following described property:

244 West 2ND Street, Burnside, PA 15721

Please see attached Property descripti

I verify that I am the Attorney for the Plaintiff

aniel J. Mancini, Esq. ID# 39353

AMOUNT DUE $170,511.45
INTEREST

from 10/26/04 $

to 05/10/05

(Costs to be added) $

135.00 Prothonotary costg

Date: M ~
Q@Lm@l

m R OWS @ S HS O,

Chason 0, o)
N s, R,




Daniel Mancinj & Associates
Daniel J, Mancini, Esq.,

PA Bar ID: 39353

161 Linko Avenue

Aliquippa, PA 15001
(724)203-120}
manmmlawﬁrm@comcast.net

WACHOVIA BANK OF
DELAWAREN A CIVIL ACTION — LAW
PLAINTIFF CASE NO:
Vs MORTGAGE F ORECLOSURE
Default Judgment

GORDON T, SOLLEY and
KATHLEEN v. SOLLEY
DEFENDANTS

—

EXHIBIT «A»
=201l CA”

Lagal ?eﬁ*xzptzﬁﬁs: ALL that certaiy property situated i
fer

C{}\t{? ij’ mga};«rF ﬁ, (3 d ?hlﬁ a{; 51"
wl;.@%“an p’?‘%l‘z C 3‘11.

-1 and ;ezrg nore fully uQQszﬁ&d in
e land records of the coU!

G recorded 08/07/1970, & anony h
azezh, in Dead Book 5S¢, page 115

& BORG OF BURNSID

onReglth of PEK”QIE?QAI& ba i0g desoribed

1 & deed dated !3

nuy and state ser f

in

£2
g’s
;

vy

3

4

{;2




NOW, December 01, 2005
place of sale by publication
time and place of sale at th
T. Solley And Kathleen V. Soli
DELAWARE, NATIONAL AS
appropriations, viz:

REAL ESTATE SALE
SCHEDULE OF DISTRIBUTION

NAME GORDON T. SOLLEY

, by virtue of the Writ of Execution

NO. 05-224-CD

hereunto attached, after having given due and legal notice of time and
in @ newspaper published in this County and by handbills posted on the premises setting for the date,
e Court House in Clearfield on October 07, 2005, | exposed the within described real estate of Gordon
ey to public venue or outery at which ti
SOCIATION he/she being the highest

me and place | sold the same to WACHOVIA BANK OF
bidder, for the sum of $1.00 plus costs and made the following

SHERIFF COSTS: PLAINTIFF COSTS, DEBT AND INTEREST:
SRERRVICE 15.00 DEBT-AMOUNT DUE 170,511.45
15.00 INTEREST @ % 0.00
MILEAGE 24.30 FROM TO 10/07/2005
LEVY 15.00
gng_slsﬁsg 24.30 PROTH SATISFACTION
15.00 LATE CHARGES AND FEES
CSDs 10.00 COST OF SUIT-TO BE ADDED
ggg’_‘:\'g:‘o"‘ 0.00 FORECLOSURE FEES
HANDBIL .S 1;‘-33 ATTORNEY COMMISSION
, : REFUND OF ADVANCE
DISTRIBUTION 25.00 REFUND OF SURCHARGE 40.00
ADVERTISING 15.00 SATISFACTION FEE
ADD'L SERVICE 15.00 ESCROW DEFICIENCY
DEED 30.00 PROPERTY INSPECTIONS
ADD'L POSTING INTEREST
ADD'L MILEAGE 24.30 MISCELLANEOUS
ADD'L LEVY
BID AMOUNT 1.00 TOTAL DEBT AND INTEREST $170,551.45
RETURNS/DEPUTIZE
COPIES 15.00 COsTS:
5.00 ADVERTISING 229.36
BILLING/PHONE/FAX 5.00 TAXES - COLLECTOR
CONTINUED SALES TAXES - TAX CLAIM
MISCELLANEOUS DUE
TOTAL SHERIFF COSTS $273.34 LIEN SEARCH 100.00
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 5.00
_ DEED COSTS 28.50
DEED COSTS: SHERIFF COSTS 273.34
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 5.00 LEGAL JOURNAL COsTS :gg'gg
REGISTER & RECORDER 28.50 PROTHONOTARY '
TRANSFER TAX 2% 0.00 MORTGAGE SEARCH 40.00
TOTAL DEED COSTS $28.50 MUNICIPAL LIEN
TOTAL COSTS $945.20

DISTRIBUTION WILL BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ABOVE SCHEDUL
ARE FILED WITH THIS OFFICE WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS FROM THIS DATE.

CHESTER A. HAWKINS, Sheriff

E UNLESS EXCEPTIONS




